

No. 18-408

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KOHN LAW GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

AUTO PARTS MANUFACTURING MISSISSIPPI INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DONALD ALAN WINDHAM, JR.	ROBERT E. KOHN
BALCH & BINGHAM, LLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
188 East Capitol Street	KOHN LAW GROUP, INC.
Suite 1400	100 Wilshire Boulevard
Jackson, MS 39201	Suite 700
601-965-8178	Santa Monica, CA 90401
	310-917-1011
	<a href="mailto:rkohn@kohnlawgroup.com">rkohn@kohnlawgroup.com</a>

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 14, 2018

---

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY .....	1
THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS THE QUESTIONS IN THE PETITION .....	2
I.    The Standard for Civil Contempt .....	2
II.   The Standard of Appellate Review .....	5
III.  The Question of Interpleading Different Debts of the Same Amount .....	6
A. King denied it was claiming APMM's debts owed to Noatex as a subcontractor of Noatex's under § 85-7-181 .....	7
B. APMM knew it allegedly owed different alleged debts .....	8
C. APMM complained the settlement agreement would leave it unprotected from the independent claims alleged .....	9
D. The FAC alleged APMM's debts owed to Noatex were not interpled .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Ala. Nursing Home Ass'n v. Harris,</i> 617 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass'n,</i> 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	1
<i>Bradley v. Kochenash,</i> 44 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Gravlee Lumber Co.,</i> 341 So. 2d 907 (Miss. 1977) .....	11
<i>Falkner v. Stubbs,</i> 121 So. 3d (Miss. 2013) .....	9
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,</i> 467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....	4
<i>Glyn v. Duesbury,</i> 11 Sim. 139 (1840) .....	12
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., LLC v. Salazar,</i> 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 5
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc'y,</i> 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,</i> 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	1, 3, 5, 12
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 187 (1949) .....	1, 3, 4, 12

<i>Med. Assoc. of Ga. v. Wellpoint, Inc. (In re Managed Care),</i> 756 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Olympia Holding Corp.,</i> 140 Fed. Appx. 860 (11th Cir. July 21, 2005) ...	4
<i>Noatex Corp. v. King Constr., L.L.C.,</i> 732 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Petrella v. MGM,</i> 572 U.S. 663, 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Tashire,</i> 386 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	12
<i>Summerall Elec. Co. v. Church of God,</i> 25 So. 3d (Miss. Ct. App. 2010) .....	7
<i>TiVo Inc. v. EchoStar Corp.,</i> 646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>United States v. Ali,</i> 874 F.3d 825 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>United States v. Atlantic Refining Co.,</i> 360 U.S. 19 (1959) .....	10
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,</i> 69 F. Supp. 599 (S.D. Fla. 1947) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 85-7-131 .....	6, 9, 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 85-7-135 .....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 85-7-181 .....	6, 7, 9

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	2
------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Chafee, Modernizing Interpleader, 30 Yale L.J. 814 (1921) .....	7
--	---

Maloney, Interpleader of Maritime Claims, 92 Tul. L. Rev. 1063 (May 2018) .....	12
